MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 43

Chapter 43.

An Act to regulate ice fishing in Lake Wassokeag, so-called, in the town of Dexter, in the County of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ice fishing in Wassokeag lake, regulated. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish on or through the ice in lake Wassokeag, so-called, in the town of Dexter, in the county of Penobscot, except on Wednesday and Saturday of each week said pond is closed by ice, on which days it shall be lawful to fish through the ice in said pond in accordance with the general law of the state. Provided, however, it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill in any one day while fishing through the ice in said lake more than ten pounds of fish in all. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this section.

Penalty for violation of this act.

-proviso

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for or taking, catching or killing of trout or land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction. Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered by any person for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

—fines and penalties, how disposed of.

Approved February 27, 1911.

Chapter 44.

An Act to build and repair a Dyke in the Town of Milbridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Building of dyke at Back bay, Milbridge, authorized. Joel G. Gay, Jasper Wyman, Edgar M. Gay, William M. Blood, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a good and sufficient dyke, at Back bay in the town of Milbridge, to commence at a point on the west side of Grain point, so-called, and to extend over tide waters across the creek there situated to land of Alonzo Fickett in shore of the site of the old dyke formerly built across said creek by the grantors of said Gay and others and to repair and maintain said old dyke.

Approved February 27, 1911.